Legistar # 140358

DISTRICT-All
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: 9/2/2014 B of T DATE: 10/2/2014

TITLE: FY 2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching
Change Order No. # 1

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer 'Mﬁ
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

This is a semi-balancing change order to increase the contract amount. This change constitutes a
$33,513.35 increase in the cost of the project. Please refer to the Inter - Office Memorandum dated
9/3/14 for further details.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$33,513.35 INCREASE

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT: $1,152,036.35
P.O. #: 2014-00001075

RM PROG: 24

Account No.: 410.710.725.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar # 140358

Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works 03
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer 108
Date: September 03, 2014

Subject: RM PROG 22, 23, 24, 26

2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching
Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc.

Attached please find Semi — Final Balancing Change Order No. 1 for FY 2014 Asphalt Paving
and Patching. This semi-final balancing change order increases the contract in the amount of
$33,513.35, which brings the net contract amount to $1,152,036.35.

The quantities in this change order reflect items that have been completed and needed to be
balanced. The items of larger increases or decreases are described in further detail below:

Bituminous Surface Removal, 1-1/2” decreased 4,604 SY totaling ($4,604.00).
Bituminous Surface Removal, 2” increased 12,600.00 SY totaling $22,680.00.

The increase in quantities reflects additional work on Grace Street between Sunset Avenue and
Prairie Avenue.

Removal and Disposal of Unsuitable Material decreased -550 CY totaling ($13,750.00).
Bit Bse Cse 4 %" decreased -1,500 SY totaling ($30,000.00).

Aggregate Base Repair CA-6 decreased -200 CY totaling ($5,400.00).

Bituminous Surface Removal, 4” decreased -2,100 SY totaling ($4,830.00).

HMA BC IL-19 N50 2 '%4” decreased -1,500 SY totaling ($15,000.00)

This was due to additional patching being used in lieu of full-depth removal as called-out on
various streets.

HMA SC “C” N50 2” decreased -3,725 SY totaling ($29,000.00).

Comb Curb and Gutter removal increased 2,524.8 LF totaling $7,574.40.

Comb CC&G B6.12 increased 2,524.8 LF totaling $37,872.00

Area Reflective Crack Control Treatment, System A decreased -7,638 SY totaling ($10,693.20).
Drive pavement Removal increased 775 SY totaling $3,875.00.

PCC Driveway Pavement decreased -75 SY totaling ($3,375.00). As-measured quantity.

Bit driveway Pavement 9 increased 850 SY totaling $17,000.00.

Due to budgetary reasons, two (2) streets were removed from this years’ program in order to
resolve a drainage issue in the cul-de-sac on Manor Hill Court. The cul-de-sac would not drain
out towards Manor Hill Lane, which requires removal and replacement of curb and gutter and re-
grading to restore proper drainage. The increase in concrete curb and gutter replacement was
also the result of additional areas needing replacement throughout project limits.



Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc. 9/3/2014 Page 2

CL D Patch, 5” increased 1450 SY totaling $58,000.00 due to extremely poor base conditions on
Hillerest Lane, Collen Drive, Elizabeth Lane, Colony Court, Manor Hill Court.

CL D Patch, 10” decreased -39.6 SY totaling ($2,772.70)

CL D Patch, 12” increased 40 SY totaling $2,800.00 due to additional patch areas.

CL D Patch, 15” decreased -41.4 SY totaling ($4,142.00) due to good asphalt base on patches on
IDOT ROW.

Pref Pl Pm Tb Line 4 White decreased -150 LF totaling ($1,071.00).
Pref Pl Pm Tb Line 18 White decreased -278 LF totaling ($11,909.52).
These quantities were not used.

Drainage and Utility Structures to be Adj decreased -3 EA totaling ($1,050.00).
Drainage and Ultility Structures to be Recon decreased -11 EA totaling ($16,500.00).
These items were not used.

4” Pulverized Topsoil increased 500 SY totaling $3,315.00.
Seed increased 500 SY totaling $1,275.00.
This was due to the additional work on Manor Hill Court.

A new pay item, AUP # 1, additional 425 Tons of surface mix at $71.43/TN was added to the
project as part of this change order totaling $30,357.75. This material was placed to buildup the
crown of various roadways to assist in drainage and was also placed in some areas that were
deeper along the edges.

A new pay item, AUP # 3 one (1) LS - Mobilization for Grace Street grinding was added to the
project as part of this change order totaling $6,000.00.

This change order will be presented at the September 9th Public Works Committee meeting. If
recommended by the Committee, please present this change order to the Board of Trustees for
approval. If approved, please have two (2) signed copies returned to PW-Engineering for further
processing.



RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT ISTO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. regarding the
FY 2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part
hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $33,513.35.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of
Trustees find as follows:

A. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

B. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2014,
pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:




Resolution
Page 2

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this day of , 2014,

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: FY 2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching
PROJECT NO.:
LOCATION: Various CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR:  Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc. DATE: 9/2/2014
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: This is a semi-balancing change order, and will increase the
contract amount.
ORIGINAL CONTRACT BUDGET AMOUNT: 111 $1,118,523.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: (21 $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: {[1)+[2]) [3] $1,118,523.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) i4] $33,513.35
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) $1,152,036.35

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $33,513.35

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NIA
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $1,118,523.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,118,523.00
OMM ED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
/ i;%ﬁ 7:[@7_\ 9/3A _Z Approved By:
Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date

W pj Mb C)/g,/ 14 Approved By:
onlractor Thale $%w2%  \fillage Manager Date
/L&VJ /W q/y//Y Approved By:

Viillage Enginger Date Oswxerzs%)  \fjllage President Date
C:'L—' 4 I Y /l 4 Attest:

Director ofOAblic Works T Date Village Clerk Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

It Is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds,
permits, Insurance and guarantess ar¢ hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




00'eZ5'eLL LS |E101 12BIU0D
9e'Els'ces (2104 1# 0D
00°000'8% o'l 03 |ooooo’ss 51 BUPUUS) 19345 SORIS) 10) UoEZIGON | E#dNv
000028 ot 0’ |oo0oz$ g1 AAQH 100) 10} puog AewnliH Enpypull T #dnv]
5L IGE'0ES o'sZy o'sEy leriss NL - 2 0SN .0, DS VINH L# dnv
b OLIS- 02 0z £2'988- HH #102/Z1/9 uopetisaued Bunse L) Buep, Aq abieymioeq
T usiwene|d Sjnuo)
00'5LZ'LS 0009y 0005 552§ AS 0oLt 338
00'SLE'ES 0'009°L 0'005 |eoss AS 0oLl UOSS0L QIZIHIAW .V
00°005'91%~ oY ohL- 00005 1S va st O3ALDNYLSNODAY 39
0L SIHMNLINELS ALMILN ANY IDYNIVHO
00'050'1$- o'k 0E- 00°DSES v3 05 galsnray 3g
_OL STHNLONMLS ALFILN ONY JOVNIVHA
00°000°21% 0'52E'Y 0058 00 028 AS [ 6 LAVd AVM3AIMO L18|vesr000Z
ZG'E0S'LLS- 0'ive 0'8l2- ¥B2PS Fi] 525 S HHA B1 INIT 81 Wid Td J3ud|oalecoss
80 80ZS 0Lz oLl [ il 00z J11HM 9 INIT 8L Wd Td S34d|0C1E008L
00 120'3$- 00 05l (1913 i asl LM ¥ INIT 8L Wd Td -Eud] 0L 1E0082
00 0058" 00 0'06~ 0001 AD 0% IWSOJSIO 1SV TS NONJOOZ00ESS
00ZL8'2E8 gV20'S B'¥252 DOSLS JE| 009’2 £1'58L D730 BN0D|008€E08309
|oo00g"y 8- ol 0l 00'005'1$ va z O € IdAL 'Y 3dAL "1TINI|00L6€209
[oozr 'Kt 98 ¥l 00'001S AS 05 51 HOLVd a3
|oooog'2s 008 oor [oo0z8 AS [ 24 _HILvd 010
0L2LleS- v'oi 9’68 00'0:$ AS 05 .0L_HO1vd 013
00'000'85% oosh'Z 0°05¥ 00 0F$ AS 0o0't S5 HILYd Q1D
02 £69'0LS- 029L'9L 0'8c0s- oi'Ls AS oot ra ¥ WILSAS ' INSWLYSRIL|001L00ERY
OHLINOD NOVYD BAILOT 143N V3HY
[ovvis'is 9'¥20'S g¥ZSZ 00°ES E] 0052 W3 AELLAD ONY YN0 BW0D|00s000vy
loo oses- 0846 0z2- looais ] 000'L DLLSVd "ONINYYM T18Y103130500800b2F
00°008'628- 06/218 0’5228 00'8$ AS 000'69 L€ 05N 2. 98 YWH|0LEEnaoy
00'000'GES 0'008 0’0051~ 00°0L$ AS 001’2 b/l Z 0SN 6111 D8 YRH|080E000¢
|oosze'es 000"t 0'GLL 0058 AS 5Z29 W3x INSWIAVd 3nIHQ| 0020007
00°081S- 0'0Z 0'08L- 0o'Ls i) 002 1VOD SWiid) STVINALYIN SNONIWNLIBI00L00S0F
00 0£8'%S~ 0o 0°00LZ- oE S AS ooL's 7 VAOWIM 20¥JHNS SNONIWNLIG|S91000kY
00 089'Z2$ 0'009'SL 0'0092L [ AS D00'ED 2 WAOWSY 30V-INS SNONIKNLIB| 2540004
00 ¥09'vS- 006751 0709k~ 00'1S AS 00102 ZIh L IWAOW3Y S0VJHNS SNONIWNLIS|SS 000t
00'GLE'ES- [T 064 00'5¥S AS [ dS 9 LAd AYM3AINQ DOd|o0zooezy
00°00¥'SS$- oSt 0'00Z- 00°425 AD 512 9-¥D Uivdad 35SV 31VD3HDOV| 00200858
00'000°0ES- 0'009 0'005)- 00°02% AS [N ¥/t ¥ 350 35VE IG{COELOSSE
00'0GLELS- 0sL 0'08%- Jooszs AD sz9 VMBIV S18V.LNSNN 30 9510 % WaK| 00210202
- TReHD— ToNEeG IO PV - TUEnD — — =
antid ig3ol posjAsY. . a3 yun. Hen eubug WIL Ssst ON
pLOZiZI6 Bujysed pue Bujaed Jeydsy vL0Z Ad




