Legistar # 140480

DISTRICT-All
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: 1/06/2015 B of T DATE: 1/22/2014

TITLE: FY 2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching
Change Order No. # 2

SUBMITTED BY: Dave Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works ,@r ?fi:,
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

This is a semi - final balancing change order to reflect agreed quantities to date. This change order
constitutes a ($9,398.55) decrease in the cost of the project. Please refer to the Inter - Office
Memorandum dated 01/06/15 for further details.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

($9,398.55) Decrease

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT: $1,142,637.80
P.O. #: 2014-00001075

RM PROG: 22, 23, 24, 26

Account No.: 410.710.725.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar # 140480

Inter-office Memo
To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works@g/'
From: Dave Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works &?}%
Date: January 6, 2015
Subject: RM PROG 22, 23, 24, 26

2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching

Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc.

Attached please find Change Order No. 2 for FY 2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching in the
amount constituting a ($9,398.55) decrease to the cost of the project, which brings the net
contract amount to $1,142,637.80.

The change order represents as-measured final contract quantities for existing pay items, agreed
to contract pay items, and adds three (3) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) for work related to
unanticipated field conditions.

Change Order No. 1 was previously approved by the Village Board in the amount of a
$33,513.35 increase to the project. Village Board ratified the contract on March 20, 2014,
Legistrar # 140108.

The quantities in this change order reflect items that have been completed and agreed to date by
all parties. Items of increases or decreases in excess of $1,000.00 are described in further detail
below, as other items can be found in detail on attached change order:

Existing Pay Items

1) Removal and Disposal of Unsuitable Material — (57,712.50) Decrease.
Fewer quantities used than contract allowed for.
2) Bituminous Base Course 4 %" — (512,000.00) Decrease.
Fewer quantities used than contract allowed for.
3) Aggregate Base Repair CA-6 — (82,025.00) Decrease.
Fewer quantities used than contract allowed for.
4) HMA BCIL-19 N50 2 %" — (86,000.00) Decrease.
The aforementioned quantities were not used as patching was used in lieu of full-depth
edge repair.
5) PCC Driveway Pavement — (§1,282.50) Decrease.
Fewer quantities used than contract allowed for.
6) ADA Detectable Warning — §1,548.00 Increase.
Additional panels installed throughout project limits.
7) CL D Patch, 57 - (85,372.00) Increase.
More patching needed due to extremely poor base conditions on Manor Hill Court.
8) INLET TYPE A, TYPE 3 F & G (81,500.00) Decrease.



Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc, 1/6/2015 Page 2
9y COMB CC&G TB6.12 - $1,837.30 Increase.
Additional quantity placed.

New Pay Items

1) AUP # 4 — Lev Binder N 50 Machine Method — Manor Hill Court. §4,510.00 Increase.
41 TN @ $110/ TN, see attached. The curb island needed to be elevated on Manor Hill
Court to provide proper slope for drainage within cul-de-sac.

2) AUP # 5 — Permit Charge for Re-Mobilization. $370.00 Increase.

3) AUP # 6 Manor Hill Court — Raise curb island for proper drainage. $242.50 Increase.
Contractor placed 9.7 TN of CA-6 @ $25/TN.

This change order will be presented at the January 13" Public Works Committee meeting. If
recommended by the Committee, please present this change order to the Board of Trustees for
approval. If approved, please have two (2) signed copies returned to PW-Engineering for further
processing.



RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed semi-balancing Change
Order No.2 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.
regarding the FY 2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A"
and made part hereof, (the “Change Order™) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of
Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by ($9,398.55).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

B. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on

behalf of the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2015,
pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:




Resolution
Page 2

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this day of , 2015.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: FY 2014 Asphalt Paving and Patching
PROJECT NO.:
LOCATION: Various CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR:  Brothers Asphalt Paving Inc. DATE: 12/30/2014
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE QRDER: This is a semi - final balancing change order, and will decrease the
current contract amount.
ORIGINAL CONTRACT BUDGET AMOUNT: [1] $ 1,118,523.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] 3 33,513.35
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3) $ 1,152,036.35
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] 3 (9,398.55)
PROPQOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+][4]) $ 1,142,637.80

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4)) $ 24,114.80

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: NA
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $1,118,523.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,118,5623.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

M% g/é/l-\pproved By:

Resident EngirTeer ate Director of Finance Date
Approved By:
Contractor Date (910Kor25%)  \fjllage Manager
@N’.&,— // ?// S~ Approved By:
Village Engineer " 'Date s1okor25%)  \jjllage President
// -'-}Aff Attest;
Director gf Public Works " "Date Village Cierk Date

Assistanit Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds,
permits, Insurance and guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




{55°86€'63)

2 # 1apag abuey jo anea €0l

05'ZkZS L6 L'e 00528 NL abeueiq tedaid g dny
10} pUe|S) QUND as|eY - UNOD INH JoUeW
00088 o'k oL 00048 S1 uoneziaon-ay Jo) sfieyd yuued|| S #.dOY
00'0LS'PE oy oLy 00°0LLS NL 1HN0D TTH HONYW ¥ #dNY
~QJOHLIW INIHOVIN 0S N H3aNIE AT
00:0% 00 [T 00°000°'9% 51 ol Buipuug) 18nS 8819 JOJ UOREZIUGON E#dNy
00'0$ 00 oL 000028 S1 [ MOY LOQ) J0) puog AesmuBiH [lenpaipul c#dNY
Sl54068 [ L'ZEY EPILAS NL 0'G2Y - .2 05N .D. DS YWH Fdny
00°0% 00 [1X4 £2'69%- HH 0z PLOZ/ZLIg uoheysoues) Bupsay Buepn, Aq abueyoyoeg|
~ JuaLLale|d IRU0D
00'0$ 00 09 00°00€$ v 09 ¥3IN0D ONV 3NV
00'0% 00 ov 00°005'L$ V3 o'y Q3LONYISNOD3Y 39
0L SIUNLONYLS ALNILN aNY mw<z_<mo_
00'05E%$ oL 0's¥ 00°05€$ v3a 0'ib 3 a3lsnrav.ag
OL SIHNLONYLE AN ANV DOVNIVEQ)!
00'8L2S 80l 6'5EE'L 00'0Z% AS 0'6Ze'L 6 LAV AVMIAING L8| ¥E5p0002Z
00'0$ 00 0'2bT vR'2rS a1 D b2 LHM 81 3N 8L Wd 1d 43Hd{081£008.
00'0% 00 0LLE v2ZLs a1 0412 I1HM 8 3N 91 Wd 1d 234d|0ELE008.
000§ 00 o ¥ 41 00 ALHM b INIT 8L Wd 1d SS4d}0LFE008L
[ 00 [F] 00°0LS AD 0’0 IWSOJSIa ILSVYM TdS NON|00200699
0G72£8°LS G'ZTL EiPL'S 00518 14 8'v20'6 ZLoal 9920 aN0Dl008£0009
00'C05"1$- 0L (K] 00'005°'L$ v3 o'l 994 € 3dAL 'V IdAL 'LAINI|00L5E208
00'0$ g0 0l 00048 AS y'al 0L HOLVH'a10{
00'2.£'GS £VEL £'ras'Z 00'0v% AS 0'05P'2 5 HaLvd 19|
00'0% 0'0 o'zal'al or'Ls AS vEaLial VWALSAS" LNIWLVIULI00L00ERP
TOHLNGD HIVHD JAILDTTITH vaHY
05'10£S GZZL £LPL'S 00ES 14 8'v20's WY HIL1ND NV 94ND BNOD|00S000kE
00'8FSiILS 098 0'¥90'1 00'8LE 45 0'9.6 OILSY1d "ININHYM T18V.103130§00800v2k
00'¢%- 06 0992’19 0088 AS 0'6LZ'LY .2 05N .0. 95 YWH|01LE€090F
00'0009%- 0°009- [ 000LS AS 0009 JFIL 205N 6171 D8'VWH}080€000F
00'88%- g'ltL- (XA 0068 AS 0'00t'L W3 LNIWIAYd IAINO|00Z000k1
00'02% 002 00 00'L$ i) 002 {1v0D ) STVIHELYIN SNONIWNLIE 0010080k
00'0% 00 00 0ezs AS 00 ¥ TYAOWIH F0VIHNS SNONIWNLIE|Set0o0bp
02'19%- 0'bE- 0'995'G. 08'LS AS 0'008'G2 & IVAOWEYH FOVAHNS SNONIWNLIG] 291000k
00'0% 00 0'96F'SL 00'L$ AS 0'g6P'5L ZIL L WAOW3Y 39V4HNS SNONIWNLIE|SS1000v
05'Z82iL$ 68z S'gF 00'svs AS 06 d§ BLAD AVMININA D3d{0020082k
00'620'2%- 0'54- [ 00228 AD 0's 90 Hivd3d 3SvE 31vOIHDDVI00Z0085€E
|ooo0c'2Ls- 0009 (] 00025 AS 0008 HiE P IS 3SVE LIGIE0EL08SE
05'ZLL LS 589~ S 00'5Z$ AD 0'sZ IVIHALYW F1EVLINSNN 0 4SIa ? WI}00Z L0202
Junowy adualeyq Apuend EET R Hun Apuend [TEM] .
pasiaey jueLmny

v102/0EIZ)

Bujyajed pue Buaed Jeydsy v10z Ad



A A A A A A A A A AAAA A A

y

$  LN0SOSIHIINOISSIMNGSD A

$ SOMTIH03LvIS- Onand «avioN  §
[

4

WA,

) V113102 vIQ0iIN K 00'0L¢ $ IHEOM INNOJIY IDHO4 TVLOL
" J(mn. A{_Q-u L\l - - 4 ’ ——eeeee. .
S AAPATNPPA PP PP PP M 00°0.LE [3 SN LIWY3d TVLOL
e e P T :S3SNIAX3 40 ABVINWNS
ajland AejoN
._u\ﬁ\_olmo sal|dx3) LorsRuwe Apg

Sy} 8l 2:0530 0] WOMS PUB PIQUISANS

-1 TN
#g
LY. T siy) paubis
000iE S 1S0DWi0L
0000 § (0015 NIW) LSOO SALLVHLSININGY
0002 $ ISN3dX3 ANOE WLOL-8NS
00042 § 0002 $ Nwad uonezpgowey
INAOWY alvy aNOE LIWY3d AVMHOIH 100l
g t1-deg
wefoid Bupjaieg pue Bumed leydsy pLoZ
psequon jo ebeia
uned UopeYIROWAY 104 Z# TIIE LNNOIDY IDHO04
L0108 I 'uosippY

anueAy Hemals 'S GLE
“ou 'Bujaed jjeydsy sryiag



sfed 0€ LAN a4t sutta) juomded anp
“aa10Aus S} Burpandaa suonsanb Luw aavy nod J1 806S-079-0€9 [t Asvalg

TMWC

AU

jopoy puawidvd jnuat asoajg
anp jsud sp 20104 SHY ],

NS

00°0LZ8 LLOEQOOO-P10T p102/50/01 r102/50/60 134
ANa Tv.I0L HADIOANT aLvaand ___ALVA EII0ANI #UINOLSAD . _

68v82-2280-10Z# YWiad

000418 0000°04LS b :abieyn yuad wblamiang dAO
201 62-8¢80-FL0Z# hwlad
00°001LS 0000°00LS b :ab1eyd Nwiad wbismian0 dAO
| 9314 er0L | 9212 yiupy | 5O _ uopdiasaq |

SAQYOITY UNOA HOA NOLLIOJ SIH.. daHH



